Table 2. Model parameters and their range.

Process Parameter
Lower

boundary

Upper

boundary
Location Type

Ground water

ALPHA_BF 0.0001 1 .gw Sub

GW_DELAY 0 100 .gw Sub

RCHRG_DP 0 1 .gw Sub

GW_REVAP 0.02 0.2 .gw Sub

GWQMN 0 300 .gw Sub

REVAPMN 0 500 .gw Sub

Surface runoff

CN2 -8 +8 .mgt Sub

SURLAG 0.4 10 .bsn Bas

Time of

concentration

SLSUBBSN -50% +50% .hru Sub

Ch_N2 -20% +20% .rte Sub

Snow

SFTMP -3 5 .bsn Bas

SMFMN 2 8 .bsn Bas

SMFMX 2 8 .bsn Bas

SMTMP -3 5 .bsn Bas

TIMP 0.01 1 .bsn Bas

TLAPS -50% +50% .sub Sub

Evaporation

ESCO 0.001 1 bsn,.hru Sub

EPCO 0.001 1 bsn,.hru Sub

SOL_ALB -50% +50% .sol Sub

CANMX 0 10 .hru Sub

Channel/

Transmission loss
Ch_K2 0 150 .rte Sub

Management/Soil BIOMIX 0 0.6 .mgt Sub

Soil Water

SOL_K -50% +50% .sol Sub

SOL_Z -50% +50% .sol Sub

SOL_AWC -0.04 +0.04 .sol Sub

Plant growth BLAI -20% +20% Crop.dat Sub

Lateral Flow SLOPE -50% +50% .hru Sub

74

Table 3. SWAT flow parameters, ranges and default values used for running the sensitivity

analysis before the auto-calibration.

Process Parameter
Lower

boundary

Upper

boundary
Default value

Ground water

ALPHA_BF 0.0001 1 0.048

GW_DELAY 0 100 31

RCHRG_DP 0 1 0.05

GW_REVAP 0.02 0.2 0.02

GWQMN 0 300 0

REVAPMN 0 500 1

Surface runoff

CN2 -8 +8 Varies for each hru

SURLAG 0.4 10 4

Time of

concentration

SLSUBBSN -50% +50% Varies for each hru

Ch_N2 -20% +20% One assigned value (0.014)

Snow

SFTMP -3 5 1

SMFMN 2 8 4.5

SMFMX 2 8 4.5

SMTMP -3 5 0.5

TIMP 0.01 1 1

TLAPS -50% +50% -4.8

Evaporation

ESCO 0.001 1 0.95*

EPCO 0.001 1 1*

SOL_ALB 0.05 0.08 Varies to soil type and depth

CANMX 0 10 0

Channel/

Transmission loss
Ch_K2 0 150 0

Management/Soil BIOMIX 0 0.6 0.2

Soil Water

SOL_K -50% +50%
Varies to soil type and soil

depth
SOL_Z -50% +50%

SOL_AWC -0.04 +0.04

Plant growth BLAI -20% +20% Varies to crop

Lateral Flow SLOPE -50% +50% Varies for each HRU

Model calibration was conducted on a daily time scale from 2004-2008 using the auto-

calibration tool for the following scenarios:

75

1- The auto-calibration was run, first, for all the 27 flow parameters.

2- The auto-calibration was run for the most sensitive parameters (SI>0.2) produced from the

auto-sensitivity analysis using the simulated flow only, SSQ and SSQR objective functions.

3- The auto-calibration was run for the most sensitive parameters produced from the manual